ing is only performed for a maximum of 95% of the dol-
lar amount of coal ordered in order to avoid over hedging.
Hedging is reversed in line with the payment of delivery
batches. Cost of hedging  is allocated to the cost of each
batch of coal, and therefore included in the production costs
of each production facility. If the terms of delivery of the
coal batches are changed, the hedging will be changed in line
with the change of the terms of delivery.

Currency swaps, forward contracts and options can be
used for the currency risk hedging.

Sensitivity to market risk
Market risk sensitivity arising from financial instruments:

Fuel price risk
The energy production of the Group requires fuel purchases
from the global market. The most important fuel purchased
by the subsidiaries and associates of Pohjolan Voima from
the global market is coal.

Pohjolan Voima manages centrally  the risks related to
the coal purchases according to the coal purchase policy ap-
proved by the Board of Directors.

The coal purchase contracts include quantity, price,
freight and foreign currency risk.  The freight risk can in-

1 000 eur

2010
Comprehensive

2009
income statement

+ 10 % change in the
EUR/USD exchange rate -1 395 -883
- 10 % change in the
EUR/USD exchange rate 1 705 1 080
Increase of 100 basis
points in market interest
rates -3 633 -3 533
Decrease of 100 basis
points in market interest
rates 3 367 3 154

Expectations:
- Euro-dollar exchange rate change is expected to be +/- 10 %.
- Dollar position comprises foreign currency derivatives.
- The interest rate change is expected to be 100 basis points
- Interest rate exposure includes variable interest rate loans,
  finance lease liabilities and interest rate derivatives.

Market risk

Interest Rate Risk
Changes in interest rates on the interest-bearing receivables
and liabilities create an interest rate risk. The interest rate
risk in the loan portfolio of the parent company and subsidi-
aries is managed by changing the interest rate period and the